Trade Register Munich
HRB 85742
VAT ID No. DE129484267
Information pursuant to Section 2(1)
DL-InfoV (Germany) at
Managing Directors:
Dr. Peter Havel (CEO)

3 Description of the Equipment Under Test
Equipment characteristics
Type designation:
R5TR
Parts of the system: ---
Options and accessories: ---
Type of equipment: Radar Sensor
Serial number: 20226 07122
Manufacturer: APTIV Services Deutschland GmbH
Hardware version: D1
Software version: 6.1.2
Drawing number: N/A
Build status: 6.0
Power supply: Battery supply (regulated lead-acid)
 Nominal: 13.2 V DC
 Minimum: 10.8 V DC
 Maximum: 15.6 V DC
 Nominal frequency: 0 Hz (DC)
Highest internal frequency: 240 MHz (non-radio) / 76.9 GHz (radio)
Technical Description
The Equipment Under Test (EUT) was a Aptiv R5TR. The EUT operates in the 76 GHz – 77 GHz band. The
device emplys a dynamic chirp modulated transmit array. Multiple receive antennas are used to determine
target angular resolution through digital beam forming. The device is intended to be mounted at the front and
rear corners of a vehicle. The EUTs normal operating voltage is DC 13.2 V
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-00237-97005-03 (Issue 3) Page 7 of 73
Marking Plate
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-00237-97005-03 (Issue 3) Page 8 of 73
4 Operation Mode and Configuration of EUT
Operation Mode(s)
The operating modes with single frequency, 175 MHz, 300 MHz and 425 MHz were tested on the lowest,
middle and highest frequency configuration, each, as provided by the manufacturer.
List of ports and cables
No. Description Classification1 Cable type Cable length
    used maximum2
D1 DC 12 V supply dc power Unshielded 2 m 2 m
S1 Wiring harness (CAN, Ethernet) signal/control port Unshielded 2 m 2 m
List of devices connected to EUT
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
 --- --- --- ---
List of support devices
No. Description Type designation Serial no. or ID Manufacturer
1 CAN/LIN-Interface VN1640A  Vector
2 Notebook Latitude 5480 --- Dell
1 Ports shall be classified as ac power, dc power or signal/control port.
2 As specified by applicant
TÜV SÜD Product Service GmbH
Äußere Frühlingstraße 45
94315 Straubing
Germany
Phone: +49 9421 5522-0
Fax: +49 9421 5522-99
Web: www.tuev-sued.de
Test Report No. TR-00237-97005-03 (Issue 3) Page 9 of 73
5 Test Setups
Radiated Emission in Fully or Semi Anechoic Room
EUT